The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from non-current and current borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash fl ow interest rate risk. Currently the Company’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined
by the management, hence the Company has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk. The Company’s borrowings
at variable rate were denominated in Rupees.

 Exposure to interest rate risk

 The interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments as reported to the management of the Company
is as follows.

Particulars

Fixed-rate instruments Variable-rate instruments Total
As at

31st March,
2022

As at
31st March,

2021

As at
31st March,

2022

As at
31st March,

2021

As at
31st March,

2022

As at
31st March,

2021
Borrowings  -   14.44  4,443.03  3,762.24  4,443.03  3,776.68

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased) equity
and profi t or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Particulars
Profi t or loss Equity, net of tax

50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

Cash fl ow sensitivity
Variable-rate instruments (as at 31st March, 2022)  (22.22)  22.22  (16.03)  16.03
Variable-rate instruments (as at 31st March, 2021)  (18.81)  18.81  (13.58)  13.58

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed-rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fi xed-rate fi nancial assets or fi nancial liabilities at fair value through profi t or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profi t or loss.

(b) Currency risk

 Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a
currency that is not the company’s functional currency (`). The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign
currency cash fl ows. The Company’s does not have material exposure to foreign currency.